
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-1396

**MEDIA GENERAL CONVERGENCE, INC., and
MEDIA GENERAL OPERATIONS, INC.,**

Petitioners,

vs.

CHIEF JUDGE OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 2D00-1346

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Gregg D. Thomas
Carol Jean LoCicero
James J. McGuire
400 North Ashley Drive
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 227-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STANDARD OF REVIEW vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 THE JUDGE WARD RECORDS AND FRATERNIZATION RECORDS ARE
 “JUDICIAL RECORDS” 16

 II. THE RECORDS ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE22

 The So-Called Complaint Procedures Do Not Create Additional Categories Of
 Exempt Documents 23

 The Supreme Court Complaint Procedures Apply To
 Employees Of The Supreme Court, Not To Chief
 Judge Alvarez24

 The Supreme Court Complaint Procedures Were Not
 Utilized In This Matter26

 Personnel Manuals and Employee Handbooks Do Not
 Create Additional Categories Of Exempt Documents
 29

B. The Records Are Not Exempt Under Rule 2.051(c)(3)(A) Because There Is No Record Evidence That A Complaint Of Sexual Harassment Or Misconduct Was Ever Lodged In This Case	31
The Judge Ward Records Cannot Be Shielded From Disclosure By Transferring Them To The JQC	32
III. . THE COURT SHOULD ANNOUNCE PROCEDURES FOR SEEKING ACCESS TO JUDICIAL RECORDS IN THE DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL	39
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

In re Amendments to the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration,
608 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1992) 21

Armstrong v. Harris,
773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) vii

Forbes v. Earle,
298 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1974) 35

In re Grand Jury Investigation Spring Term 1998,
543 So. 2d 757 (2d DCA 1989) 36

In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge re Graziano,
696 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1997) 35

Krischer v. D'Amato,
674 So. 2d 909 (4th DCA 1996) 28

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Lewis,
426 So. 2d 1 (1982) 1, 39

*In re Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida, Inc.,
for Change in Code of Judicial Conduct*,
..... 370 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1979)1

Seminole County v. Wood,
512 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987) 28

State ex rel. Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. McIntosh,
340 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1976) 44

Times Publishing Co. v. City of St. Petersburg,
558 So. 2d 487 (2d DCA 1990) 38

<i>Tober v. Sanchez</i> , 417 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	34, 38
<i>Tribune Co. v. Public Records</i> , 493 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	28
<i>Tribune Company v. Canella</i> , 438 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom., DePerte v. Tribune Company</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2315 (1985)	38
<i>Wisner v. City of Tampa Police Dep't</i> , 601 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	38

STATE CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Fla. Const. Art. I, Sec. 24	6, 13, 16, 28, 38
Fla. Const. Art. V, Sec. 2(a)	30
Fla. Const. Art. V, Sec. 12(a)	34
Fla. Stat. § 119.07	41, 43
Fla. Stat. § 119.11	44
Fla. R. Judicial Admin. 2.020(a)	28
Fla. R. Judicial Admin. 2.020(c)	29
Fla. R. Judicial Admin. 2.050	19-21
Fla. R. Judicial Admin. 2.051	passim
Fla. R. Judicial Admin. 2.130	29
Jud. Qual. Comm. R. 1	34, 36

Jud. Qual. Comm. R. 3(b) 35
Jud. Qual. Comm. R. 6(b) 35
Jud. Qual. Comm. R. 10(a) 35

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 636(b) 42
